
EXHIBIT 11 
 

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 
 
 

Finance Committee Meeting 
September 19, 2017 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT WITH ALBERT M. 
HIGLEY CO., LLC FOR THE SOUTH BRANCH RENOVATION PROJECT 

 
 

WHEREAS, On October 20, 2016, the Board of Trustees of the Cleveland Public Library 
authorized the Library to enter into an agreement with the Albert M. Higley 
Co., LLC (“Higley”) to perform construction management services for the 
South Branch Renovation Project for a total contract price not-to-exceed 
$368,353.75, and the Library executed the agreement on November 9, 
2016; and 

 
WHEREAS, On December 15, 2016, this Board authorized the Library to enter into an 

amendment to the agreement with Higley to expand the scope of Higley’s 
services to include performing work necessary to assess the main skylight 
at the South branch for an additional cost of $3,700, increasing the total 
contract price to $372,053.75; and  

 
WHEREAS,  Prior to the commencement of construction at the South branch, asbestos 

abatement must be performed, and a utility pole must be moved and AT&T 
wires relocated to make room for handicap parking; and 

 
WHEREAS, Higley has proposed to perform construction management services for the 

asbestos abatement and utility pole and AT&T wire relocation at the South 
branch for a cost not-to-exceed $79,066.54 as set forth in its Guaranteed 
Maximum Price proposal dated September 14, 2017; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Library hereby requests that this Board authorize an amendment to the 

Agreement with Higley to provide construction management services for the 
asbestos abatement and utility pole and AT&T wire relocation in the amount 
of $79,066.54; now therefore be it 

 
RESOLVED, That this Board approves the Guaranteed Maximum Price amendment to 

the agreement with the Albert M. Higley Co., LLC in the amount of 
$79,066.54 to be paid from the Building and Repair Fund Account 
40178305-55300-10783, and further authorizes the Executive Director, 
CEO or his designee, to execute said amendment, subject to the review and 
approval of the Chief Legal Officer. 



















Regulations

Asbestos Abatement Work Procedures. 

OSHA Air Monitoring 



Respiratory Protection 
































































































	Ex11_Higley GMP attach.pdf
	amhrelay@amhigley.com_20170914_113149
	South Amendment 1


